

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

REGINALD T. ALLISON, Individually and on)	Case No. 1:22-cv-00149
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
vs.)
)
OAK STREET HEALTH, INC., et al.,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF CO-LEAD
COUNSEL’S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES AND
AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....	3
A. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Approach to Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases.....	3
B. The Requested Fee Is Reasonable and Appropriate	4
1. The 29% Attorneys’ Fee Request Is Consistent with Fees Awarded in This District	5
2. Co-Lead Counsel Provided Quality Legal Services that Produced Excellent Benefits for the Settlement Class.....	7
3. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Fair and Reasonable in Light of the Contingent Nature of the Representation	9
4. The Stakes of the Action Favor a 29% Fee Award.....	11
5. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Supports the Requested Award.....	11
6. Plaintiffs Approved the 29% Fee Request.....	12
III. CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE.....	12
IV. AWARDS TO PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO THE PSLRA.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4398475 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)	13
<i>Azar v. Grubhub Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-07665, ECF 118 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2023)	6
<i>Bell v. Pension Comm. of ATH Holding Co., LLC</i> , 2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019)	4
<i>Bristol Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Allscripts Healthcare Solutions, Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-03297, ECF No. 130 (N.D. Ill. July 22, 2015)	13
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12767763 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2014)	6, 9, 14
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps. ’ Ret. Sys. v. Hospira, Inc.</i> 2014 WL 4950173 (N.D. Ill. July 8, 2014).....	14
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	4
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>In re Akorn, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2688877 (N.D. Ill. June 5, 2018).....	14
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	12, 13
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	4, 6
<i>In re GoHealth, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 3647088 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2024)	4, 6, 13
<i>In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....	6
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007)	10

	Page
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	3, 11, 12
<i>Jorling v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 821 (S.D. Ind. 2011)	7
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn</i> , 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	3, 5, 6
<i>Macovski v. Groupon, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 17256417 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 28, 2022).....	4, 12
<i>McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....	5
<i>Pierrelouis v. Gogo Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 7950362 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2022).....	14
<i>Ronge v. Camping World Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-07030, ECF No. 158 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2020).....	13
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	6, 9, 11
<i>Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4, 7, 13
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	3, 10
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	5, 7, 9
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1881).....	3
<i>Will v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....	3

Page

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)4

Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles,
2012 WL 5290155 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2012)5

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
2014 WL 7717579 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2014)13

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
§77z-1(a)(4)2, 14
§78u-4(a)(4)2, 14
